

No. 16-1435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
elaine.goldenberg@mto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100

*Counsel for Respondents
Virginia Gelms and Michael O.
Freeman*

DANIEL P. ROGAN
Counsel of Record
BETH A. STACK
HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
A-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55487
(612) 348-5529
daniel.rogan@hennepin.us

*Counsel for Respondents
Virginia Gelms and Michael O.
Freeman*

(Additional Attorneys listed in the inside cover)

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN
OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street,
Suite 1800
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 757-1252
nathan.harts-
horn@ag.state.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondent Steve
Simon*

ROBERT B. ROCHE
RAMSEY COUNTY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
121 7th Place East, Suite 4500
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
(651) 266-3230
robert.roche@co.ramsey.mn.us

*Counsel for Respondents
Joe Mansky and John Choi*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Text and Purpose of Section 211B.11(1)	2
B. Minnesota’s Ban on Political Badges, Buttons, and Insignia Has a Long Historical Pedigree	4
C. Petitioners’ Political Apparel	7
D. Election Day 2010	9
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
A. The District Court Dismisses Petitioners’ Suit against State and County Officials	9
B. First Appellate Proceedings and Remand	10
C. Second Appellate Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13

ARGUMENT 17

I. MINNESOTA’S RESTRICTION IS LIMITED TO APPAREL AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE OBSERVER WOULD RECOGNIZE AS POLITICAL 17

 A. Section 211B.11(1)’s Meaning is Plain 17

 B. Section 211B.11(1) Has Been Applied Consistently With This Construction .. 22

II. SECTION 211B.11(1) REGULATES SPEECH IN A NONPUBLIC FORUM, AND IT IS THEREFORE CONSTITUTIONAL IF IT IS REASONABLE AND VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL..... 25

 A. Forum Analysis Governs the Constitutionality of Section 211B.11(1) 25

 1. *Burson* establishes that speech regulations of polling places should be analyzed under forum doctrine 26

 2. Section 211B.11(1) regulates speech in a nonpublic forum and is therefore constitutional if reasonable and viewpoint-neutral..... 29

3. Petitioners’ contention that Section 211B.11(1) should be subject to strict scrutiny is irreconcilable with this Court’s precedent.....	31
B. Petitioners’ Overbreadth Argument Provides No Independent Basis For Relief.....	36
III. MINNESOTA’S POLITICAL APPAREL RESTRICTION IS REASONABLE AND VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL	40
A. Section 211B.11(1) Reasonably Advances the State’s Interests in Safeguarding the Polling Place.....	41
B. Section 211B.11(1) Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Viewpoint.....	53
IV. MINNESOTA’S POLITICAL APPAREL RESTRICTION IS NOT FACIALLY OVERBROAD	55
V. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A QUESTION TO THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT.....	56
CONCLUSION	58

APPENDIX

Ala. Code § 17-17-55	A-1
Ala. Sec’y of State, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://sos.alabama.gov/alabama-votes/faqs	A-1
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.15.170	A-1
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.56.016(a)(2)	A-1
State of Alaska, <i>Official Election Pamphlet</i> (Nov. 8, 2016), http://www.elections.alaska.gov/ election/2016/General/OEPBooks/ 20194%20AK%20Region%20II% 20book.pdf	A-1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-515	A-2
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-103	A-2–A-3
Cal. Elec. Code § 18370	A-3–A-4
Cal. Elec. Code § 319.5	A-4
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-13-714(1)	A-4–A-5
Colo. Sec’y of State, <i>Election Crimes, Rules, and Penalties FAQs</i> , https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/elections/ FAQs/crimesRulesFAQ.html	A-5
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-236(a)	A-5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 4942	A-5–A-6
D.C. Code Ann. § 1-1001.10(b)(2)(A)	A-6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 102.031(4)	A-6–A-7

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-414(a).....	A-7
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-132(d).....	A-7–A-8
Haw. Code R. § 3-172-63	A-8
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-2318(1)	A-8
Idaho Code Ann. § 34-1012.....	A-8
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/7-41(c).....	A-9
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-14-3-16	A-9
Iowa Code Ann. § 39A.4(1)(a).....	A-10
Iowa Sec’y of State, <i>Election Day FAQ</i> , https://sos.iowa.gov/elections/voter-information/edfaq.html	A-10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430(a).....	A-10–A-11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 117.235(3).....	A-11–A-12
1984 Ky. Op. Atty. Gen. 2-102	A-12
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:1462	A-12–A-13
La. Sec’y of State, <i>Vote</i> , https://www.sos.la.gov/ElectionsAndVoting/Vote/Pages/default.aspx ...	A-13
Me. Stat. tit. 21-a, § 682(3).....	A-13–A-14
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 16-206(a)(10)	A-14
Md. State Bd. of Elections, <i>Summary Guide</i> (Aug. 2010), http://www.elections.state.md.us/pdf/summary_guide/summary_guide.pdf	A-14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 54, § 65	A-14–A-15

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.744	A-15
Mich. Sec’y of State, <i>Elections & Voting</i> , http://www.michigan.gov/sos/0,1607,7-127-29836-202488--F,00.html	A-15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 211B.11(1).....	A-16
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-895	A-16
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.637(18).....	A-17
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211	A-17–A-18
Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.606.....	A-18
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-1524(2).....	A-18
Neb. Sec’y of State, <i>Voter Information Frequently Asked Questions</i> , http://www.sos.ne.gov/elec/voter_info.html	A-18
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 293.740	A-18–A-19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659:43(I)	A-19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-19	A-20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-20-16.....	A-20
N.Y. Election Law § 8-104(1).....	A-20–A-21
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163A-1134	A-21
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 16.1-10-03	A-21–A-22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3501.35(A).....	A-22
Ohio Sec’y of State, <i>Precinct Election Official Manual</i> (Jul. 2017), https://www.sos.state.oh.us/globalassets/elections/eoresources/peo-training/peomanual-2017general.pdf	A-22

Okla. Stat. tit. 26, § 7-108.....	A-23
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 260.695(2)	A-23–A-24
Or. Sec’y of State, <i>Election Law Summary</i> (March 2016), http://sos.oregon.gov/elections/ Documents/elec_law_summary.pdf	A-24
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3060(c)	A-24
17 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 17-19-49	A-24–A-25
R.I. Bd. of Elections, <i>Official Pollworker Manual</i> (2016), http://www.elections.ri.gov/publications/ Election_Publications/Pollworker_Training/ REVISED%20Pollworker%20Train- ing%20Guide%202016%20General% 20REVISED.pdf	A-25
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-180	A-25–A-26
S.C. Election Comm’n, <i>Poll Managers Handbook</i> (April 2016), https://www.scvotes.org/files/PM Handbook/SEC%20MNL%201100- 201604%20Poll%20Managers%20 Handbook.pdf	A-26
S.D. Codified Laws § 12-18-3	A-26–A-27
S.D. Sec’y of State, <i>Election Day Precinct Manual</i> (Oct. 27, 2017), https://sdsos.gov/elections- voting/assets/2017PrecinctManual.pdf	A-27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b).....	A-27
Tex. Election Code Ann. § 61.010(a)	A-27–A-28

Tex. Sec’y of State, <i>Qualifying Voters on Election Day</i> (Jul. 2017), http://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/election_judges_handbook.pdf	A-28
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3-501.....	A-28–A-29
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2508(a)(1).....	A-29
Vt. Sec’y of State, <i>Voting Information Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://www.sec.state.vt.us/elections/frequently-asked-questions/voting-information.aspx	A-29
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-604.....	A-29–A-30
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.84.510(1)	A-30
W. Va. Code Ann. § 3-9-9.....	A-30–A-31
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 12.03	A-31–A-32
Wisconsin Elections Commission, <i>Top 10 Things Wisconsin Voters Need to Know for the April 5 Spring Election and Presidential Preference Primary</i> (Mar. 24, 2016), http://elections.wi.gov/node/3909	A-32
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-26-113.....	A-32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrahamson v. St. Louis Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 129 (Minn. 2012)	20
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	32, 34
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	57, 58
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	57
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	38, 39, 52
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	36, 37, 55
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	58
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	42

<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	32, 36, 45
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34, 38
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	33
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	49
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	58
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	38
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	17, 22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17, 18
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Griffin v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Hodge v. Talkin</i> , 799 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	54
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	41
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> <i>v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	30, 32, 40, 45, 47
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	57
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014)	37
<i>Marlin v. District of Columbia Bd. of Elections &</i> <i>Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	30, 31, 41, 43
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	50
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	38
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayer for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	56
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	10, 42

<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013)	24, 31
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 134 S. Ct. 824 (2013)	11
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015)	20
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	28, 50, 52
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	53, 54
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	56
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	37
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PG Publ'g Co. v. Aichele</i> , 705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	34
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	41
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	34
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)	45

<i>Schmitt v. McLaughlin</i> , 275 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1979)	20, 21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	30, 42, 48
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	42
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	48
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	51
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney</i> , 364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	35, 42
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	52
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	54, 56
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	37, 55

USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass'ns,
453 U.S. 114 (1981)..... 32, 54

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 57, 58

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 58

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 17, 55

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 1, 41

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 48, 49, 50

Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend. I. *passim*

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1 42

Laws, Statutes & Rules

1893 Minn. Laws, Ch. 4, § 108..... 5

1912 Minn. Laws, 1st Spec. Sess., Ch. 3 5

1993 Minn. Laws, Ch. 223, § 25..... 57

2011 Minn. Laws, Ch. 69, § 24..... 8

Minn. Stat. § 204B.16 29

Minn. Stat. § 204B.19(5)..... 55

Minn. Stat. § 204B.25 23

Minn. Stat. § 204B.27(2)..... 22

Minn. Stat. § 204C.06 30

Minn. Stat. § 204C.07 30

Minn. Stat. § 204C.08 2

Minn. Stat. § 204C.10 8, 30

Minn. Stat. § 204C.13 30

Minn. Stat. § 211B.01(6)..... 3, 19, 20

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11 4, 18

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(1)..... *passim*

Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(4)..... 4, 21

Minn. Stat. § 211B.16 4

Minn. Stat. § 211B.32(1)(a) 4

Minn. Stat. § 211B.35(2)..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 211B.36(5)..... 4

Minn. Stat. § 480.065(3) 57

Minn. Stat. § 609.02(4a) 4, 21

Minn. Stat. § 645.20..... 57

Minn. R. 8240.2000 23

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) 37

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b) 27

Other Authorities

Fischer, Roger A.

*Tippecanoe and Trinkets Too: The Material
Culture of American Presidential Campaigns*

1828-1984 (1988) 5

Hake, Ted <i>Encyclopedia of Political Buttons: United States 1896-1972</i> (1974)	5
<i>Man shoves woman after argument about presidential candidates at polling place</i> , MLive, Nov. 8, 2016, http://www.mlive.com/news/ann-arbor/index.ssf/2016/11/man_shoves_woman_after_argumen.html	44
Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2001)	18
Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State, <i>2016 Election Judge Guide</i> , http://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/2090/election-judge-guide.pdf	23
Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State, <i>Historical Voter Turnout Statistics</i> , http://www.sos.state.mn.us/election-administration-campaigns/data-maps/historical-voter-turnout-statistics/	49
Oral Argument, <i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 708 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2013), http://media-oa.ca8.uscourts.gov/OAaudio/2012/2/112125 . MP3	24
<i>Quiet Primary Greets City Voters Today</i> , Minneapolis Morning Tribune, September 17, 1912	5

Supreme Court of the United States, <i>Visitor’s Guide to Oral Argument</i> , https://www.supremecourt.gov/visiting/visitorsguidetooralargument.aspx	51
<i>Tempers Flare at 2 South Florida Polling Places</i> , NBC 6, Nov. 8, 2016, https://www.nbcmiami.com/news/local/Woman-Pepper-Sprays-Man-at-Jupiter-Polling-Place--400433541.html	44
<i>Wearing Campaign Button Against the Law at Midnight</i> , Minneapolis Morning Tribune, November 5, 1912.....	5
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1968).....	18

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

The First Amendment to the United States Constitution provides that government “shall make no law * * * abridging the freedom of speech.” U.S. Const. Amend. I.
